Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 37, No. 2, February 2025, pp. 859~866
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v37.i2.pp859-866      859
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
Design and evaluation of performance metrics of a pentaband
broadband microstrip patch antenna for mm wave applications
Subhasis Jana1, Raj Kumar Singh1, Kumari Mamta2
1University Department of Physics, Ranchi University, Ranchi, India

design in terms of its multiband functionality, comparitively smaller size, low-profile, strong omnidirectional
radiation, and reasonably good gain across all frequency bands. The proposed work emerges as a strong
candidate for future fifth generation/sixth generation communication in K-band with appropriate
electromagnetic radiation pattern and electrical properties. Future studies might look at the working of
antenna under different environmental conditions like temperature, humidity, and stress.
REFERENCES
[1] M. S. Rana, S. Hossain, S. B. Rana, and M. M. Rahman, “Microstrip patch antennas for various applications: a review,”
Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science (IJEECS), vol. 29, no. 3, pp. 1511–1519, Mar. 2023, doi:
10.11591/ijeecs.v29.i3.pp1511-1519.
[2] Z. N. Chen and M. Y. W. Chia, Broadband planar antennas: design and applications. The Atrium, Southern Gate, Chichester,
West Sussex PO19 8SQ, England: John Wiley & Sons, 2006.
[3] S. Sharma, C. C. Tripathi, and R. Rishi, “Impedance matching techniques for microstrip patch antenna,” Indian Journal of
Science and Technology, vol. 10, no. 28, pp. 1–16, Feb. 2017, doi: 10.17485/ijst/2017/v10i28/97642.
[4] S. Subramanian, S. K. Selvaperumal, V. Thangasamy, and C. Nataraj, “Modified triple band microstrip patch antenna for higher
5G bands,” in 2018 Fourth International Conference on Advances in Electrical, Electronics, Information, Communication and
Bio-Informatics (AEEICB), Feb. 2018, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/AEEICB.2018.8480917.
[5] X. J. Lin, Z. H. Wu, and Y. Zhang, “A Compact triple-band and dual-sense circularly polarized truncated patch antenna,” IEEE
Access, vol. 11, pp. 44287–44293, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3273114.
[6] L. Dang, Z. Y. Lei, Y. J. Xie, G. L. Ning, and J. Fan, “A compact microstrip slot triple-band antenna for WLAN/WiMAX
applications,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 9, pp. 1178–1181, 2010, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2010.2098433.
[7] H. Xu, Z. Liang, Y. Li, K. Wang, Q. Cao, and Y. Long, “A high-gain microstrip magnetic dipole antenna utilizing slot-loaded
high-order mode for WLAN applications,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 70, no. 10, pp. 9130–9138,
Oct. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2022.3191425.
[8] S. N. Nafea and N. N. Khamiss, “For 5G applications, high-gain patch antenna in Ka-Band,” Indonesian Journal of Electrical
Engineering and Computer Science (IJEECS), vol. 31, no. 2, pp. 802–809, Aug. 2023, doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v31.i2.pp802-809.
[9] A. S. Al-Zayed, M. A. Kourah, and S. F. Mahmoud, “Tunable H-Shaped Microstrip Antenna with Dual Feeding,” International
Journal of Antennas and Propagation, vol. 2017, pp. 1–6, 2017, doi: 10.1155/2017/9395716.
[10] J. de D. Ntawangaheza, L. Sun, Y. Li, D. Biao, Z. Xie, and G. Rushingabigwi, “A Single-Layer Planar Low-Profile Wideband
Microstrip Line-Fed Metasurface Antenna,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 20, no. 9, pp. 1641–1645,
Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2021.3092016.
[11] M. Nahas, “A Super High Gain L-Slotted Microstrip Patch Antenna For 5G Mobile Systems Operating at 26 and 28 GHz,”
Engineering, Technology & Applied Science Research, vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 8053–8057, Feb. 2022, doi: 10.48084/etasr.4657.
[12] S. K. Ezzulddin, S. O. Hasan, and M. M. Ameen, “Microstrip patch antenna design, simulation and fabrication for 5G
applications,” Simulation Modelling Practice and Theory, vol. 116, p. 102497, Apr. 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.simpat.2022.102497.

                ISSN: 2502-4752
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci, Vol. 37, No. 2, February 2025: 859-866
866
[18] A. Kumar, J. K. Deegwal, and M. M. Sharma, “Design of multi‐polarised quad‐band planar antenna with parasitic multistubs for
multiband wireless communication,” IET Microwaves, Antennas & Propagation, vol. 12, no. 5, pp. 718–726, Apr. 2018, doi:
10.1049/iet-map.2017.0526.
[19] F. Fertas, M. Challal, and K. Fertas, “Miniaturized quintuple band antenna for multiband applications,” Progress In
Electromagnetics Research M, vol. 89, pp. 83–92, 2020, doi: 10.2528/PIERM19111905.
[20] A. Dejen, M. Ridwan, J. Jayasinghe, and J. Anguera, “Multi-band mm-wave wearable antenna synthesized with a genetic
algorithm,” International Journal of Antennas and Propagation, vol. 2022, pp. 1–17, May 2022, doi: 10.1155/2022/1958247.
[21] A. Dejen, J. Jayasinghe, M. Ridwan, and J. Anguera, “Genetically engineered tri-band microstrip antenna with improved
directivity for mm-wave wireless application,” AIMS Electronics and Electrical Engineering, vol. 6, no. 1, pp. 1–15, 2022, doi:
10.3934/electreng.2022001.
[22] M. Mothish, B. Hari Chandana, M. Meri, K. Mohan, and K. L. Kumar, “Multiband tree shaped microstrip antenna for satellite
communication,” in 2023 IEEE 12th International Conference on Communication Systems and Network Technologies (CSNT),
Apr. 2023, pp. 75–79, doi: 10.1109/CSNT57126.2023.10134712.
[23] S. Mudda, K. M. Gayathri, and M. Mudda, “Compact high gain microstrip patch multi-band antenna for future generation
portable devices communication,” in 2021 International Conference on Emerging Smart Computing and Informatics (ESCI), Mar.
2021, pp. 471–476, doi: 10.1109/ESCI50559.2021.9396776.
[24] R. Palla and K. NaikKetavath, “Multiband rectangular microstrip patch antenna operating at C, X & Ku bands,” in 2020 Third
International Conference on Multimedia Processing, Communication & Information Technology (MPCIT), Dec. 2020, pp. 19–25,
doi: 10.1109/MPCIT51588.2020.9350318.
[25] A. N. Aulia Yusuf, F. Y. Zulkifli, and E. T. Rahardjo, “Penta-band frequency microstrip antenna for disaster management,” in
2019 IEEE R10 Humanitarian Technology Conference (R10-HTC)(47129), Nov. 2019, pp. 86–89, doi: 10.1109/R10-
HTC47129.2019.9042454.
[26] M. Zaeem, A. Hamza, M. Zahid, and Y. Amin, “Penta-band Circular patch antenna with partial ground for wireless applications,”
in 2023 7th International Multi-Topic ICT Conference (IMTIC), May 2023, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/IMTIC58887.2023.10178440.
[27] L. E. Frenzel Jr., Principle of electronic communication systems, 4th ed. McGraw-Hill Education, 2014.
[28] G. Kumar and K. P. Ray, Broadband microstrip antennas. Boston, London: Artech House, 2002.
[29] M. Hussain, S. M. Rizvi, A. Abbas, A. Nadeem, I. Alam, and A. Iftikhar, “A wideband antenna for V-band applications in 5G
communications,” in 2021 International Bhurban Conference on Applied Sciences and Technologies (IBCAST), Jan. 2021, pp.